

Present :- Sri Tarak Nath Bhagat,
Judge, Special Court (under POCSO Court)
Cum
Additional Sessions Judge,
Raghunathpur, Purulia
(J.O. Code : WB00564)

Sessions (Special) Case No. 35 of 2020
CNR No.WBPU05-000222-2020

15.12.2025

The case record is put up on the prayer of accused Mustak Ansary.

Bail prayer is filed for this accused.

Heard the Ld. Lawyer for the accused, who submits that due to miscommunication between the accused and his Ld. Lawyer, W/A was issued against the accused. He has prayed for bail on any condition.

Ld. PP raises objection submitting that conduct of the accused was not good.

On perusal of the record it appears that CS has been submitted against this accused u/s 341/294/326/307 IPC and 12 POCSO Act.

This accused was initially granted bail by the Hon'ble Court but he misused the liberty and absconded. W/A was issued and three months thereafter he voluntarily surrendered and was enlarged on bail on same day. Subsequently, he again absconded.

Considering the conduct of the accused, the injury report of the victim and other materials on record, I am not inclined to release the accused on bail.

Hence, the bail prayer stands **rejected**.

To 17.01.2026 for consideration of charge.

(Dictated & corrected by me)

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court under POCSO Act

Cum

Additional Sessions Judge

Raghunathpur, Purulia